LEGISLATURE OF NEBRASKA ONE HUNDRED FIFTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST SESSION

LEGISLATIVE BILL 349

Introduced by Hilkemann, 4.

Read first time January 12, 2017

Committee: Judiciary

- 1 A BILL FOR AN ACT relating to the Nebraska State Patrol; to amend section
- 2 29-4115.01, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska; to change
- 3 provisions relating to the maintenance and administration of the
- 4 State DNA Sample and Data Base Fund; and to repeal the original
- 5 section.
- 6 Be it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,

- 1 Section 1. Section 29-4115.01, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska,
- 2 is amended to read:
- 3 29-4115.01 The State DNA Sample and Data Base Fund is created. The
- 4 fund shall be maintained by the Department of Justice and administered by
- 5 the <u>Nebraska State Patrol</u> Attorney General. The fund shall consist of any
- 6 funds transferred to the fund by the Legislature or made available by any
- 7 department or agency of the United States Government if so directed by
- 8 such department or agency. The fund shall be used to pay the expenses of
- 9 the Department of Correctional Services and the Nebraska State Patrol as
- 10 needed to collect DNA samples as provided in section 29-4106. Any money
- 11 in the fund available for investment shall be invested by the state
- 12 investment officer pursuant to the Nebraska Capital Expansion Act and the
- 13 Nebraska State Funds Investment Act.
- 14 Sec. 2. Original section 29-4115.01, Reissue Revised Statutes of
- 15 Nebraska, is repealed.